12.47 The following appraisals are based on the base appraisals as set out at the start of Chapter
10 above, including CIL at the rates recommended.

Table 12.6  Residual Value compared with Viability Thresholds – Impact of Price
Change (£/ha)

Source: SBC CIL Viability Study March 2015

12.48 The analysis demonstrates that the viability of sites is sensitive to changes in the costs of
development, and to changes in price.  Of particular concern in this situation is the impact of
an increase in construction costs in the absence of an increase in house prices.  A fall in
house prices of 5% will also have a significant impact on the proportion of units coming
forward in the northern area of Stafford town (an area not subject to CIL) but not elsewhere.

Review and Revision

12.49 In the table above, the results of sensitivity to price and costs change are set out where CIL
is charged on residential property.  The analysis demonstrated that a relatively small fall in
prices will adversely impact on the deliverability of the smaller brownfield sites.  The vast

Alternative
Use Value

Viability
Threshold

£/ha £/ha BCIS +15% Value -10% Value -5% Value -0% Value +5% Value +10%

1 Large Greenfield Stafford N 25,000 280,000 -87,457 15,960 139,239 260,651 383,372 506,092
2 Medium Greenfield Stafford N 25,000 280,000 -37,478 75,489 221,220 365,620 512,117 652,429
3 Larger Urban Stafford N 350,000 420,000 -421,031 -253,236 -98,498 53,645 199,002 342,637
4 Medium Urban Stafford N 350,000 420,000 -771,714 -569,145 -431,694 -295,176 -159,442 -26,949
5 Small Urban Stafford N 350,000 420,000 -879,877 -602,651 -376,382 -154,708 64,921 284,543
6 Urban Infill Stafford N 350,000 420,000 -98,461 75,435 390,207 704,979 1,009,802 1,321,503
7 Small Infill Stafford N 350,000 420,000 -341,004 -173,245 80,326 333,897 587,469 841,040

8 Large Greenfield Stafford S 25,000 280,000 26,261 108,470 238,354 369,255 500,157 631,059
9 Medium Greenfield Stafford S 25,000 280,000 63,105 153,374 306,748 462,390 613,497 767,640
10 Larger Urban Stafford S 350,000 420,000 -288,605 -142,917 19,933 175,852 329,405 484,609
11 Medium Urban Stafford S 350,000 420,000 -116,245 4,273 172,438 334,125 494,381 657,804
12 Small Urban Stafford S 350,000 420,000 223,149 369,354 644,570 905,717 1,179,201 1,452,684
13 Urban Infill Stafford S 350,000 420,000 1,470,588 1,470,588 1,840,119 2,232,088 2,624,056 2,987,436
14 Small Infill Stafford S 350,000 420,000 895,096 919,814 1,244,906 1,554,680 1,876,600 2,198,520
8 Large Greenfield Stone 25,000 280,000 -34,778 57,961 177,537 294,868 413,865 532,863
9 Medium Greenfield Stone 25,000 280,000 10,393 113,534 254,837 394,537 536,652 672,394
10 Small Greenfield Stone 50,000 310,000 727,191 712,384 890,778 1,069,171 1,247,564 1,412,441
11 Medium Urban Stone 350,000 420,000 -136,096 -23,327 109,940 238,328 365,325 494,581
12 Small Urban Stone 350,000 420,000 1,059,994 1,074,871 1,396,491 1,701,827 2,020,399 2,338,971
12 Urban Infill Stone 350,000 420,000 1,731,513 1,696,594 2,104,241 2,511,888 2,919,535 3,295,645
14 Small Infill Stone 350,000 420,000 1,145,317 1,144,028 1,467,663 1,802,460 2,137,256 2,472,053

1 Large Village-edge 40% Affordable 25,000 280,000 230,105 286,884 411,136 538,108 665,079 784,614
2 Medium Village-edge 40% Affordable 50,000 310,000 280,536 337,544 469,311 607,538 745,765 877,193
3 Small Village-edge 40% Affordable 50,000 310,000 674,908 730,625 958,404 1,163,480 1,386,900 1,610,319
4 Medium Village-infill 40% Affordable 50,000 310,000 280,745 350,643 501,351 655,382 809,413 954,398
5 Smaller Village-infill 40% Affordable 350,000 420,000 58,908 136,533 269,383 402,233 529,862 661,416
6 Large Village-edge 30% Affordable 25,000 280,000 419,713 452,899 598,331 736,780 880,848 1,024,915
7 Medium Village-edge 30% Affordable 50,000 310,000 487,244 517,891 676,223 834,556 983,477 1,140,309
8 Small Village-edge 30% Affordable 50,000 310,000 1,000,000 1,003,089 1,259,921 1,516,754 1,773,586 2,011,173
9 Medium Village-infill 30% Affordable 50,000 310,000 506,716 548,877 725,374 893,402 1,068,242 1,243,082
10 Smaller Village-infill 30% Affordable 350,000 420,000 244,753 301,151 449,114 600,014 750,915 884,556

North Stafford Area CIL £0/m2

Stafford and Stone and adjacent areas (excluding North Stafford Area) CIL £40/m2

All other areas CIL £60/m2

Residual Value

140

Stafford Borough Council
CIL Viability Study – March 2015

majority of land allocated for housing is greenfield land (as informed by the SHLAA process)
so the impact on the delivery of the overall Plan would be minimal.

12.50 It is clear, across all sites, that relatively small changes in price and costs can have a
significant impact on the Residual Value, and that there is sensitivity to changes in prices
and costs.  This is particularly important when it comes to considering larger sites that will be